



January 16, 2008

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Adoption by Nextel West Corp. ("Nextel") of the Existing Interconnection Agreement By and Between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership, Sprint Communications Company L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P." dated

January 1, 2001 PSC 2007-00255;

Adoption by NPCR, Inc. d/b/a Nextel Partners of the Existing Interconnection Agreement By and Between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership, Sprint Communications Company L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P." dated January 1, 2001 PSC 2007-00256

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

On December 18, 2007, the Commission granted the requests of Nextel and Nextel Partners (collectively "Nextel") to adopt the currently effective interconnection agreement ("Agreement") between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky, Inc. ("AT&T Kentucky") and Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership, Sprint Communications Company L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P. On December 21, 2007, AT&T Kentucky filed motions for reconsideration of the Commission's Orders in the Nextel Dockets ("Motions"). In its Motions, AT&T Kentucky requested that the Commission grant rehearing to permit AT&T Kentucky to provide factual evidence--to be adduced at hearing--demonstrating that, for substantive reasons (beyond the procedural basis that was before the Commission in AT&T Kentucky's Motion to Dismiss) adoption of the Agreement is improper.

On January 10, 2008, the Commission granted AT&T Kentucky's Motions. Therefore, AT&T Kentucky respectfully requests the Commission enter a procedural scheduling order setting these matters for a hearing on the merits.

Ms. Beth O'Donnell January 16, 2008 Page 2

The original and ten (10) copies of this letter are enclosed for filing in the above-referenced cases. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Mary K. Keyer

General Counsel/Kentucky

cc: Parties of record

701376